OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE. NORTH-EAST DISTRICT, KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI.

## ORDER

In compliance with the directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court, conveyed through letter No. R-123/RG/DHC/2020 dated 30.04.2020 of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court, the judicial Officers (Jos) have to commence pronouncement of judgments/orders, in case which arguments have already been heard and the matters were reserved for judgment/order before or after the commencement of Covid19 lockdown. For that purpose, with effect from 04.05.2020, the Judicial Officers shall start visiting the Courts Complex. Keeping in mind the ongoing lockdown due to Covid pandemic. the following directions are issued for implementation in the North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, with immediate effect till further orders:-

- 1. The Judicial Officers posted in North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi may kindly note that except for dictation and/or pronouncement of the reserved judgments/orders, they shall not hold court till further order. However, the Judicial Officers dealing with urgent matters shall continue to hold courts as per the duty roster already circulated. The Judicial Officers who do not have any case pending for pronouncement of judgment/order are requested not to come to the court complex.
- 2. The Judicial Officers are also requested to keep in mind that since the reserved cases would have already been adjourned en bloc in compliance with the earlier orders of the Hon'ble High Court, they must fix fresh date(s) and time of pronouncement, and issue notices to the litigants and/or counsel quo preponement. The notices so issued to the litigants and/or counsel shall specifically direct that only one counsel with or without litigants shall come to the court on the day and at the specified time of pronouncement.
- 3. It is directed that in order to prevent congestion and the infection risks associated therewith, the Judicial Officers shall ensure to call only one-third staff for their assistance who are residing in Delhi and are using own conveyance.
- The Judicial Officers are requested to take up for pronouncement of judgments/orders all pending cases on a single day in order to avoid repeated visits to the court complex.
- On the day fixed for pronouncement of judgments/orders, the Judicial Officers shall ensure that only those litigants/counsel are present inside their courtroom, whose matter is being taken up, while the remaining litigants and counsel shall be directed to wait outside the courtroom for call of their case. The Judicial Officers shall ensure that rules of social distancing are strictly adhered to inside and outside their respective courtroom.

This order is issued by the undersigned and does not require signatures since the same is computer generated order.

> (DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN) District & Sessions Judge, North-East District,

Karkardooma Courts, Delhi

Dated: \_ 04/5/2020 No. 1869 - 1876/Power/Judl./N-E/KKD/Delhi/2020

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- The District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Delhi.
- 3. The District & Sessions Judge, East and Shahdara, Karkardooma, Delhi
- 4. All the Judicial Officers posted in North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 5. The Chairman, Centralized Compute Committee, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 6. The Officer In charge, Pool Car and Facilitation Centre, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 7. The Officer In charge, Computer Branch, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Director/chief Prosecutor, Directorate of Prosecution, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 9. The Secretary, Shahdra Bar Association, Karkardooma courts, Delhi.
- 10. Incharge, Lock-up, Karkardooma Courtt Delhi.
- 11. Secretary, DLSA, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 12. Ms. Renu Sharma, AOJ, North-East Karkardooma courts, Delhi.
- 13. For uploading on LAYERS.
- 14. For uploading on website of North-East District, KKD.
- 15. Care Taking Branch, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi with the direction to affixed the same on the notice board.

16. The PS/Reader to the undersigned.

District & Sessions Judge,

North-East District,

Karkardooma Courts, Delhi